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j/ Gerrier-Rvan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL | © April 19, 2002

, G-R #386462
TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station
Project Coordinator #9-0121
~ Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3026 Lakeshore Avenue
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Qakland, California
Dublin, California 94568 :
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES ‘ DATED DESCRIPTION
I April 12, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

First Quarter - Event of March 4, 2002

COMMENTS:
Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to May 3, 2002, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

cc:  Ms. Eva Chy, Alameda Co;.nmy Health Care Service's, Depit. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
-Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordava, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-0121-TB _
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 94568 + (925) §51-7555



GerTLer-Ryan Inc.

April 12, 2002
G-R Job #386462

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Quarter Event of March 4, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-0121 .

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons, Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1. Dissolved Oxygen
concentrations are presented in Table 2.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the tabie(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

(_Wé L/"ezcm{
- Pe-

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

Douglas J. ke

Senior Geolbgist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

TFable 1: Groundwalter Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations

Table 3; Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 651-7555




EXPLANATION

4 Groundwater monitoring well

I59 0
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referenced to Mean Sea Level

Groundwater elevation contour,

Underground
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Source: Fiqure modiftied from drowings provided by RRM engineering contracting firm and City of Ooklond Public Works.
POTENTIOMETRIC MAP ' FIGURE
C/fa GETT‘.E” - RY‘ N IIIC. Chevron Service Station #9-0121
6747 Sierrg Ct., Suite J 3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Dublin, CA 94568 (925) 551-7555 Oakland, California
PROJECT NUMEER REVIEWED BY DATE REVISED DATE
386462 March 4, 2002
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

Table 1

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-1

08/20/91
09/30/91
10/28/91
01/08/92
01/13/92
06/23/92
08724192
09/21/52
10/26/92
12/23/92
01/08/93
03/25/93
06/11/93
05/29/93
12/20/93
03/01194
06/17/94
09/12/94
11730194
03/24/95
06/27/95
09/28/95
12/19/95
02/28/96
06/25/96
12/17/96
03/31/97
06/30/97
09/12/97
12/05/97

9-0121.x1s/4#380462

6.82
6.82
6.82
6.82
6.82
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.8%
6.85
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89
6.89

1.62
1.15
1,50
1.67

1.48
1.12
1.00
0.95
2.18

217
537
1.13
i74
2.21
1.83
1,24
2.32
391
1.87
1.59
221
3
1.87
223
2.01
1.32
1.56
2.44

«25
26
7.3
11
<20
<10
<5.0
36
28
55
<10
9.5
21

230

190

2,000
67
120
43
82
66
90
180
97
11
97

<20
100
18
150
340
210°
<10
15
120

1,300
7%
6%
74
65
38
3R

<25
60
14
13
<20
<10
55
31
63
53
11
11
18

As of 03/04/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, Calitornia

MW-1 {cont)

02/16/98 680 352 3.37 - - 1,600 4,400 120 12 11 7.7 270 -
06/17/98 689 224 4.65 - - 1,300 7,800 <25 50 34 650 650 -
08/31/98 6.89 1.70 5.19 - - 2,400 3,700 620 17 120 31 380 -
12/28/98 6.89 1.04 495 - - 1,500° 3,800 250 14 28 15 330 -
03/04/99 689  3.24 3.65 - - 1,070° 1,560 17.9 <0.5 a.17 1.05 70.4 -
09/17/99 6.89 0.30 6.59 - - 2,110 3,300 141 123 <10 <10 238 -
12/20/99 6.89 1.92 4,97 - - 1,840° 2,990 218 16.3 20 <10 232 -
03/20/00 6.89 3.11 3.78 - - 938* 1,340 20 3.07 1.87 1.87 29.1 -
06/24/00° 6.89 245 4.44 0.00 0,00 1,680° 1,500 12 53 <25 7.9 190 -
09/07/00° 6.89 1.74 5.15 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,100 190 13 14 <10 210 -
12/05/00° 6.89 2.16 4.73 0.00 0.00 970" 2,140" 248 <5.00 20.5 <5.00 <25.0 -
03/01/01° 6.89 3.33 3.56 0.00 0.00 610° 1,000 21 <10 <10 <10 280 -
06/04/01° 6.89 2.13 4.76 0.00 0.00 1,100° 2,800° 310 23 11 15 470 -
09/10/01° 6.89 1.28 5.61 0.00 0.00 2,600 2,500'° <20 26 <20 <20 310 -
12/03/01° 6.89 3.31 3.58 0.00 0.00 2,700 2,400 30 7.3 7.0 6.5 160 -
03/04/02° 682 236 4.53 0.00 0.00 2,700 3,300 120 17 22 9.0 110 -
MW-2

08/20/91 6.27 1.92 4.35 - - 600 9,300 3,700 55 530 75 - -
09/30/91 6.27 1.28 4,99 - - - 3,500 2,600 " 47 440 68 - -
10/28/91 6.27 1.36 4.91 . - - 4,600 1,800 29 290 53 - -
01/08/92 6.27 1.63 4,64 Sheen - - 14,000 4,300 70 <25 130 - -
01/13/92 6.27 - - - - 38,000 - - - - - - -
06/23/92 6.27 1.63 4.64 0.02 - - - S - - - - - -
08/24/92 6.27 1.34 4.94 0.02 - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 6.27 1,20 5.08 0.01 - -- - - - - - - -
10/26/92 6.27 034 5.93 - - - - - - - - - -

12/23/92 6.27 - - -- - 160,000 21,000 5,400 59 1,300 160 -- --

9-0121.x1s/4#386462 2 As of 03/04/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-2 (cont)
01/08/93
03/25/93
06/11/93
09/29/93
12/20/93
03/07/94
06/17/94
09/12/94
11/30/94
03/24/95
06/27/95
09/28/95
12/19/95
02/28/96
06/25/96
12/17/96
03/31/97
06/30/97
09/12/97
12/05/97
02/16/98
06/17/98
08/31/98
12/28/98
03/04/99
DESTROYED

9-0121 xls/#386462

6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27
6.27

2.57
2.89
2.09
0.07
1.94
2.60
2.25
1.45
227
273
171
2.62
1.99
1.99
236
222
234
2.06
2.00
2.51
3.08
2.35
0.65
1.75
2.58

3.70
3.38
418
6.20
4.35
3.67
4.02
483
4.00
4.01

496
425

4.76
4,58
4.29
416
4.07
432
438
3.78
3.29
4.00
5.7
460
373

26,000

As of 03/04/02




Table 1 -
~ Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue :
QOakland, California |

MW-2A
04/19/99 6.53 1.67 486 - - 820° <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 9,200 -
06/14/99 6.53 1.23 5.30 - - 2,000° <5,000 89 <50 66 <50 10,000 -
09/17/99 6.53 0.69 5.84 - - 1,050° 903 42 1.63 22.8 7.74 11,400 -
12/20/99 6.53 007 6.60 - . 2,820° 2,280 115 <10 87.2 27.2 14,000 -
03/20/00 6.53 1.74 4.79 - - 1,220 1,040 54.3 <5.0 33.8 12.1 10,900 -
D6/24700 653 .28 525 0.00 U0 1,300° 690° 50 23 18 95 15,000 -
09/07/00 6.53 1.09 5.44 0.00 0.00 770° 310’ 6.7 1.4 1.6 3.8 16,000 -
12/05/00 6.53 1.16 5.37 0.00 0.00 810" 414" 324 <0.500 7.49 5.96 8,910° -
03/01/01 6.53 203 4.50 0.00 0.00 590° 370° 30 4.0 12 9.2 8,200 -
06/04/01 6.53 1.36 517 0.00 0.00 930” <500 19 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 7,800 -

" 09/10/01 653  0.79 5.74 0.00 0.00 2,400 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 9,700 -
12/03/01 6.53 1.46 5.07° 0.00 0.00 2,500 480 45 <1.0 1.1 <30 10,000 -
03/04/02 6.53 1.52 5.01 0.00 0.00 2,300 630 54 1.5 2.9 2.3 7,000 -
MW.3
08/20/91 8.71 0.26 8.45 - - 200 3,100 200 13 15 12 - -
09/30/91 871 -0.03 8.74 - - - 1,000 150 8.3 13 6.7 - -
10/28/91 871  -0.05 8.76 - - - 1,200 120 6.7 11 7.5 - -
01/08/92 871  -0.06 877 - - - 410 120 0.9 4.1 3.4 - -
01/13/92 8.71 - - - - 220 - - - - - - -
06/23/92 871 0.03 8.68 - - <50 630 43 0.8 8.2 34 - -
08/24/92 871  -0.14 3.85 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 871 023 8.94 - . <50 1,800 730 1.4 66 39 - -
10/26/92 871  -036 9.07 - - - - - - - - - -
12123192 8.71 - - - - 850 840 270 3.4 15 42 - -
01/08/93 8.71 1.02 7.69 - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 8.71 0.97 7.74 - - <10 760 270 4.0 10 5.0 - -
06/11/93 8.71 0.19 8.52 - - - 200 32 1.0 5.0 2.0 - 5,600
09/29/93 8.71 2.66 6.03 - - - 9,300 2,800 60 270 62 - -

9-0121.x1s/#386462 : 4 As of 03/04/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-3 (cont)

12/20/93 871 -0.12 8.83 - - <10 460 250 4.0 8.0 4.0 - .
03/07/94 8.71 0.64 8.07 - - <10 2,400 260 13 35 18 - -
06/17/94 8.71 0.19 8.52 - - <50 1,000 200 4.0 6.6 6.7 - -
09/12/94 871 021 8.92 - - <50 360 130 3.4 438 3.3 130 -
11/30/94 8.71 0.58 8.13 - - INACCESSIBLE - - _ _ - .
03/24/95 8.71 1.93 6.78 - - 1,200 4,100 920 <10 23 <10 70 -
06/27/95 871 0.49 8.22 - - 1,000° 3,100 640 16 31 <10 <50 -
09/28/95 871  -0.14 8.85 - - 460° 490 78 34 4.4 24 38 -
12/19/95 8.71 0.69 8.02 - - 650 2,600 580 <10 25 <10 <50 -
02/28/96 .71 1.16 7.55 - - 780 1,500 510 <5.0 9.9 <5.0 <25 -
06/25/96 8.71 0.34 8.37 - - 1,200 1,300 390 7.8 14 6.5 31 -
12117/96 8.71 0.41 8.30 - - 1,100° 760 85 <12 5.9 5.1 <6.2 -
03/31/97 8.71 0.52 8.19 - " 1,300 2,000 380 12 24 12 <25 -
06/30/97 8.71 0.00 871 - - 620° 1,900 340 9.9 23 6.1 <25 -
09/12/97 8.71 1.07 7.64 - - 400° 1,200 200 4.6 14 48 3.9 "
12/05/97 8.7 0.46 8.25 - - 190 460 72 2.7 5.2 1.7 <5.0 -
02/16/98 8.71 1.7 7.00 - - 1,000° 6,200 1,100 20 34 12 <50 -
06/17/98 8.71 0.71 8.00 - - 1.100° 3,000 350 <10 <10 <10 120 -
08/31/98 8.71 0.08 8.63 - - 790 430 100 2.6 8.6 6.0 <12 -
12/28/98 871  -0.02 8.73 - - 180° 1,400 220 <10 12 <10 <50 -
03/04/99 8.71 1.06 7.65 - - 763° 2,880 355 9.15 19 <5.0 <20 -
DESTROYED

MW-3A

04/19/99 8.70 1.00 7.70 - - 93* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.1 -
06/14/99 870 050 8.20 - - 160° 148 4.55 0.82 0.53 1.1 3.7 -
09/17/99 870  -002 8.72 - - 1012 169 6.02 0.806 0.515 0.786 4.68 -
12/20/99 870  -0.22 8.92 - - 153° <50 1.82 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 11 -
03/20/00 8.70 1.06 7.64 - - 223 140 5.08 0.695 <0.5 <0.5 10.1 -

9-0121 x1s/#386462 5 As of 03/04/02



Table 1
Gr(ﬁindwatél"M'(')liiﬁ)T'iﬁg Dataand Aiﬁtj’ﬁfﬁl Resalts — T o T
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-3A (cont)

06/24/00 870 032 8.38 0.00 0.00 128° <50 0.74 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 34 -
09/07/00 870  -0.09 8.79 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 1.4 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 15 -
12/05/00 870 002 8.63 0.00 0.00 <50 <50.0 1.39 <0.500 <0,500 <0.500 12.9
03/01/01 870  0.88 7.82 0.00 0.00 66" <50 1.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 19 -
06/04/01 870  0.25 8.45 0.00 0.00 69° <50 2.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 37 -
09/10/0 . - : : : - : . :

12/03/01 870  0.62 8.08 0.00 0.00 56 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 19 -
03/04/02 870  -0.24 8.94 0.00 0.00 85 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 26 -
MW-4

08/20/91 137 1.32 5.05 - - 160 1,800 870 4.0 3.0 9.0 - -
09/30/91 7.37 1.70 5.67 - - - 670 830 5.5 2.7 12 — -
10/28/91 7.37 1.56 5.81 - - - 2,800 990 58 4.8 19 - -
01/08/92 7.37 2.03 5.34 - - - 2,900 1,200 10 7.0 18 - -
01/13/92 7.37 - - - - 1,000 - - - - - - -
06/23/92 7.37 2.00 537 - - <50 1,600 380 6.5 3.0 12 - -
08/24/92 7.37 1.62 5.75 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 7.37 1.42 5.95 - - <50 1,200 4830 56 37 11 - -
10/26/92 7.37 1.41 5.96 - - - - - - - - - -
12/23192 7.37 - - - - 1,800 1,500 700 3.6 3.2 11 - -
01/08/93 7.37 2,73 4.64 - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 7.37 2.95 4.42 . - <10 520 160 3.0 1.0 4.0 - -
06/11/93 737 225 5.12 - - - 1,200 430 5.0 6.0 11 - 2,600
09/29/93 7.37 1.57 5.80 - - - 1,300 210 8.0 2.0 14 - -
12120193 737 227 5.10 - - 3,900 570 . 230 5.0 4.0 8.0 - -
03/07/94 737 236 5.01 - - 2,600 2,200 290 18 2.5 11 22,000 -
06/17/94 737 1.55 5.82 - - 2,800 2,100 480 11 43 9.5 - -
09/12/94 7.37 1.73 5.64 - - 3,000 1,700 340 6.1 2.7 9.7 63,000 -
11/30/94 737 1.79 5.58 - - INACCESSIBLE - . - - -

9-0121.x1s/4386462 & As of 03/64/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-4 (cont)
03/24/95 7.37
06/27/95 7.37
09/28/95 7.37
12/19/95 7.37
02/28/96 7.37
(06/25/96 7.37
12/17/96 7.37
03/31/97 7.37
06/30/97 7.37
09/12/97 7.37
12/05/97 7.37
02/16/98 737
06/17/08 7.37
08/31/98 7.37
12/28/98 7.37
03/04/99 7.37
DESTROYED
MW-4A

04/15/99 7.6%
06/14/99 7.69
09/17/99 7.69
12/20/99 7.69
03/20/99 7.69
06/24/00 7.69
09/07/00 7.69
12/05/00 7.69
(03/01/01 7.69
06/04/01 7.69

9-0121 xls/#386462

242
-142
1.52
1.87
2.27
1.5%9
1.42
175
1.34
1.68
222
1.11
2.41
1.46
1.96
2.17

2,78
2.44
0.32
1.39
2.07
1.57
1.43
1.70
2.01
1.09

4.95
2.79
5.85
5.50
5.10
578
5.95
5.62
6.03
5.69
513
6.26
496
391
5.41
5.20

4.91
5.25
7137
6.30
5.62
6.12
6.26
5.99
5.68
6.60

3,000°
3,100°
6,300
3,400
4,700°
3,100
3,600°
2,700°
2,700
2,100°
2,600
1,300°
530°
2.400*
2,900%
4,490°

370°
2,500°
1,430°
7,480
1,280
1,190°
740°
560"
600°
770°

1,500
<10,000
330
3,000
<10,000
<10,000
<5,000
<2,500
<2,500
<5000
1,300
1,200
5,300
<50
1,000
<2,500

<500
5,360
1,290
852
1,370
190
490
<500
<1,000
390 (53

280
310

520
230
160
110
130
130
63
120
57
390
89
52
85.5

<3.0
312
38.6
43.5
129
14
15
<5.00
10
8.4

<5.0
<100
1.1
<25
<100
<100
<50
<25
<25
<50
<5.0
4.5
290
<0.5
5.6
40.9

<3.0
<20
<5.0
4.63
8.6
1.7
1.9
<5.00
<10
38

<5.0
<100
<0.5
<25
<100
<100
<50
<25
<25
<50
<3.0
<25
28
<0.5
4.6
<25

<5.0
44
7.01
9.18
18.3
1.7
1.1

<5.00

<10
<25

6.9
<100
<0.5

<25
<100
<100

<50
<25
<25
<50

8.5

7.0

150
<0.5

9.1
<25

<5.0
<20
<5.0
4.36
73
33
39
<5.00
<1}
3.0

12,000
32,000
630
44,000
32,000
31,000
22,000
16,000
14,000
15,000
15,000
12,000
17.000
14,000/16,000"
8,400
11,400

1,600
2,380
1,780
1,070
2,110
3,900
3,300
3,380°
4,600
3,800

As of 03/04/02




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-4A (cont)

05/10/01 7.69 1.12 6.57 0.00 0.00 810 <500 13 <5.0 22 <5.0 4,900 -
12/03/01 7.69 1.74 595 0.00 0.00 2,100 <250 1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 3,800 --
03/64/02 7.69 -1.19 8.88 0.00 0.00 2,400 2,500 49 6.8 21 9.5 2,600 --
MW-5

06/23/92 14.14 1.90 12,24 - -- <50 <50 <(.5 .<0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/24/92 14.14 1.85 12,29 - -- - - -~ -- - - -- -
09/21/92 14.14 1.68 12.46 - -- 60 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -

10/26/92 14.14 1.62 12.52 - - -- - - - - - - -
12/23/92 14.14 3.02 11.12 - - - - - -- - - - --
01/08/93 14,14 - - - -- - - -- -- - - - -

03/25/93 14.14 4.40 9.74 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 -- --
06/11/93 14.14 3.70 10.44 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- 770
09/29/93 14.14 222 11.92 - -- <10 <350 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 0.6 -~ -
12/20/93 i4.14 - - - -- - - - - - - - -
03/07/94 14.14 2.80 11.34 - -- <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/17/94 14.14 2.87 “11.27 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/12/94 14.14 1.28 12.86 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 «(.5 <3.0 -~
11/30/94 14.14 2.23 11.91 - -~ 99 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q0.5 <0.5 -~ --
03/24/95 14.14 4,38 9.76 -- - <50 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~ -
06/27/95 14.14 274 11.40 - -- 55 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
09/28/95 14.14 224 1190 -- - 300 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- --
12/19/95 14,14 1.56 12.58 -~ - 53 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Al -
02/28/96 14.14 2.44 11.70 - -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/25/96 14.14 27 11.43 - - 120° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 36 -
12/17/96 14,14 2.74 11.40 -- -- 89* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03731197 14,14 2.04 12.10 -- -- 150° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
06/30/97 14.14 1.36 12.78 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- ' - -~ - --
09/12/97 14.14 0.46 13.68 -- - <30 <30 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 --
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-5 (cont)

12/05/97 14,14 1.11 13.03 - - - - .- - - - . _
02/16/98 14.14 4.17 9.97 -- . 62° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/17/98 14.14 2.29 11.85 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 14.14 1.32 12.82 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
12/28/98 14.14 0.7 13.43 - - - - -- - - -- - -
03/04/99 14.14 0.39 1375 - -- 70.5 <50 <0.35 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 334 -
06/14/9% 14.14 0.04 14.10 - - - - - - - -- - -
09/17/99 14.14 -0.04 14.18 -- -- <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
12/20/99 14.14 044 13.70 - - - -- - - -- - - -
03/20/00 14.14 1.50 12.64 -- -- 115° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
06/24/00 14.14 1.10 13.04 0.00 0.00 - : - - - - - - -
05/07/00 14.14 0.97 13.17 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.0 -
12/05/00 14.14 2.86 11.28 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 14,14 3.84 10.30 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
06/04/01 14.14 2.83 11.31 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY -- -- - -- -
09/10/01 14.14 1.98 12.16 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
12/03/01 1414 5.52 8.62 0.00 0.00 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - -- -- -
03/04/02 14.14 4.29 9.85 0.00 0.00 78 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW-6

06/23/92 4.46 -.68 5.14 - - 120 <50 43 <0.5 0.8 0.9 -- -
08/24/92 4.46 -0.49 495 - - - - - -- -- e - -
09/21/92 446 -0.44 4.50 - - <50 <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 -- -
10/26/92 4.46 -1.06 552 - - - -- - -- = - -- --
12/23/92 446 -0.94 5.40 - - 81 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 -- -
01/08/93 4.46 -- - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 4.46 -1.64 6.10 -- - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 0.7 - --
06/11/93 4.46 -2.10 6.56 - -- - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <08 - 15,000
09/29/93 4.46 -0.71 517 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
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Tablel

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

i

MW-6 (cont)

12/20/93 446  -147 5.93 " - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
03/07/94 446 081 5.27 - - <10 54 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - -
06/17/94 4.46 - - - - - - - - . - - .
09/12/94 446 064 5.10 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -
11/30/94 446  -1.12 5.58 - - 800" <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
03124195 446 -1.87 5.33 - - 390° <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
06/27195 446 374 8.20 - - 300° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/28/05 446 019 4.65 - - 1,200° 120 1.1 <0.5 <0.,5 <0.5 - -
12/19/95 446 158 6.04 - - 820" <50 <05 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 -
02/28/96 446  -1.54 6.00 - - 270 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/25/96 446  -1.71 6.17 - - 750 97 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.71 <25 -
12/17/96 446  -1.67 6.13 - - 540° 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
03/31/97 446 223 6.69 - - 780° 65 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/30/97 446 262 7.08 - - SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/12/97 446 095 5.41 - - 270° 65 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 <25 -
12/05/97 446  -1.96 6.42 - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 446 030 4.76 - - 330° 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
06/17/98 446  -154 6.00 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 446  -0.64 5.10 - - 270" <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12/28/98 446 204 6.50 - - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 446 135 5.81 - - 638 95.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.0 -
06/14/99 446 097 5.43 - - - - - - - - - -
09/17/99 446  -1.74 6.20 - - 258’ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <25 -
12/20/99 446 231 6.77 - - - - - - - - -~ -
03/20/00 446 212 6.58 - - 257 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/24/00 446  -252 6.98 0.00 000 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/07/00 446 046 492 0.00 0.00 og"! <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
12/05/00 446 064 5.10 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 446 043 4,89 0.00 0.00 190° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 Q25 -
06/04/01 446 075 5.21 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW.-6 (cont)
09/10/01 446 065 5.11 0.00 0.00 140" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 --
12003101 446 057 5.03 0.00 (.00  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -

03/04/02 446 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL -- - - -- - - -

MW-7
08/24/92 526  -0.29 5.55 - - - - - - - - . .
09/21/92 526  -0.39 5.65 - - <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <05 - -
10/26/92 526  -0.25 5.51 - - - - - - - . - -
12/23/92 5.26 1.31 3.95 — - 60 <50 2.9 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
01/08/93 5.26 - - - - - . - - - . - -
03/25/93 526 276 2.50 - - <10 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -~
06/11/93 5.26 1.80 3.46 - - - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 2,200
09/29/93 526  -0.26 5.52 - - <10 <50 2.0 1.0 1.0 7.0 - -
12/20/93 526 085 4.41 - - <10 <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07/94 526 264 2.62 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/17/94 5.26 1.99 3.27 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
09/12/94 526 115 4.11 - - <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -
11/30/94 526 250 2.76 - - 92! <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
03/24/95 526  3.06 2.20 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/27/95 526 136 3.90 - - 69 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
09/28/95 526 041 4.85 - - 84* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/19/95 526 224 3.02 - - 84? <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
02/28/96 526  3.83 1.43 - - 99? <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5 -
06/25/96 526 097 4.29 - - 1107 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
12117196 526  3.08 2.18 - - 54 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q5 -
03/31/97 526 232 2.94 - - 100 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5° <0.5 <25 -
06/30/97 5.26 1.68 3.58 - - SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/12/97 5.26 1.85 3.41 - - - - - - - - - -
12/05/97 526 337 1.89 - - - - - - - - - ' -
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Table 1
~ Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

MW-7 (cont)

02/16/98 526 343 1.83 - - 77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/17/98 526 332 1.94 ~ - - - - . . - . -
08/31/98 526 1.07 419 - - - . . . - . B B
12/28/98 526  0.79 447 - - . _ . . - . B B
03/04/99 526 351 1.75 . - 734 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0 -
06/14/99 526 3.64 162 - = = = = = = - = -
09/17/99 526 042 484 - - - - - . - . . -
12/20/99 526 045 481 - - i - - . _ - - -
03/20/00 526 341 1.85 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/24/00 526  3.05 221 0.00 0.00 - - - . - _ - -
09/07/00 526 1.6l 3.65 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . .
12/05/00 526 231 2.95 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - . .
03/01/01 526 461 0.65 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 .
06/04/01 526 374 1.52 0.00 0.00 . - - - - - - .
09/10/01 526  1.08 4.18 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/03/01 526 420 1.06 0.00 000  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/04/02 526 376 1.50 0.00 0.00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 <2.5 -
MW-8

06/23192 894  -1520 2414 - - <50 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
08/24/92 894 034 8,60 - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 894 055 8.39 . - <50 94 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/92 894  .0.18 9.12 - - - . - - - —~ - -
12/23/92 894 083 8.11 - - 79 <50 0.7 5.0 0.7 2.9 - -
01/08/93 8.94 - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 8.94 - - - - - - - - - - - -
06/11/93 894  0.55 8.39 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - 3,500
09/29/93 894  0.69 8.25 - - <10 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - .-
12/20/93 894 048 8.46 - - <10 <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.0 . -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-§ (cont)

03/07/94 894 028 8.66 ~ - <10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/17/94 894 0.2 8.82 - - <50 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
09/12/94 894 011 8.83 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 038 <5.0 -
11/30/94 894 0.3 8.63 - - 120' <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/24/95 894 043 8.51 - - 110 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - ~-
06/27/95 894  -0.03 8.97 - - 67* <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - -
09/28/95 894  0.04 8.90 - - 91* <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <05 - -~
12119/95 894 054 8.40 - - 76 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 <25 -
02/28/96 894 050 8.44 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 -
06/25/96 894 005 8.89 - - 80° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
12/17/96 894 049 8.45 - - 79* <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
03/31/97 894 018 8.76 - - 72° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.6 -
06/30/97 894  -0.18 9.12 - -~ SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/12/97 894  0.13 8.81 - - - - - - - - - -
12/05/97 894 0359 8.35 - - - - - - - - - -
02/16/98 894 100 7.94 - - 68 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 43 -
06/17/98 894 051 8.43 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/98 894 006 8.88 -- - - - - - - - - -
12/28/98 894  0.64 8.30 -- - - - - - - - - -
03/04/99 894 029 8.65 - - 106 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 3.83 -
06/14/99 894 052 8.42 - ~ - - - - - - - .
09/17/99 894 093 9.87 - - - - - - - - - -
12/20/99 894  0.54 8.40 - - - - - - - - - -
03/20/00 894 082 8.12 - - 82.2° <50 <0.3 <0.5 <05 <05 3.46 -
06/24/00 894 031 8.63 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
09/07/00 894 026 8.68 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
12/05/00 894 081 8.13 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
03/01/01 894 104 7.90 0.00 0.00 51" <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 -
06/04/01 894 027 9.21 0.00 0.00 - - - - - - - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121

3026 Lakeshore Avenue
(Oakland, California

MW-8 (cont)

09/10/01 894 026 8.68 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/03/01 8.94 1.12 7.82 0.00 0.00  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - -
03/04/02 8.94 1.26 7.68 0.00 0.00 82 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5 -
MW-9

04/19/99 5.87 2.71 3.16 - - 2.600° 3,900° 14 6.9 14 24 140 -
06/14/99 5.87 1.06 4.81 - - 2,800 2,880 12.6 <10 <10 <10 138 -
09/17/99 5.87 1.02 4.85 - - 1,770 3,370 33.1 14.4 <5.0 <5.0 202 -
12/20/99 5.87 1.87 4.00 - - 996° 3,970 422 13.5 <10 <10 311 -
03/20/00 5.87 2.87 3.00 - - 2,710° 5,920 22,1 <5.0 6.8 <5.0 106.0 -
06/24/00 5.87 1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1,940 2,5007 12 <10 Sl <10 120 -
09/07/00 5.87 1.59 4.28 0.00 0.00 1,500° 3,700 <25 <25 <25 <25 330 -
12/05/00 5.87 2.07 3.80 0.00 0.00 1,300 3,470 <5.00 7.64 <5.00 <5.00 177 -
03/01/01 5.87 319 2.68 0.00 0.00 960° 2.4007 11 18.0 <10 <10 250 -
06/04/01 5.87 1.96 3.91 0.00 0.00 1,200° 3,200 45 17 6.1 8.9 300 -
09/10/01 5.87 1.18 4,69 0.00 0.00 2,000" 2,300 5.7 7.3 10 <5.0 200 -
12/03/01 5.87 2.88 2.99 0.00 0.00 2,600 3,600 14 54 8.2 8.5 210 -
03/04/02 587 232 3.55 0.00 0.00 3,700 4,400 17 <5.0 9.2 6.4 79 -
TRIP BLANK

08/24/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
09/21/92 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - -
10/26/92 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
12/23/92 - - - - - - <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.5 - -
01/08/93 - - - - - - - - - - - - -
03/25/93 . - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
06/11/93 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - -
09/29/93 - - - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

12/20/93 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
03/07/94 - - “- - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
06/17/94 - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <01.5 <0.5 - -
09/12/94 - - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 1 X1] - -
11/30/94 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0).5 <0.5 - -
03724795 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- -
06/27795 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
09/28/95 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
12/19/95 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
02/28/96 -- -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - --
06/25/96 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
12/17/96 - - -- -- -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03731197 -- -- -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/30/97 -- -- -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
09712797 -- - - - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
12/05/97 -- - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 : <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
02/16/98 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <23 -
06/17/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 -
08/31/98 - -- - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25 -
12/28/98 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <25 -
03/04/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <015 <0.3 <20 -
06/14/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 --
09/17/99 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
12/20/99 - -- - - - - <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
03/20/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -
06/24/00 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 -
09/07/00 - - -- - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <2.5 -
12/05/00 - - -- - - - <50 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.5 -

15 As of 03/04/02
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Table 1
‘Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analyiical Resulis
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK {(cont)

03/01/01 - - - - - - <50 <050 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <25 --

06/04/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 <2.5 --

09/10/01 -- -- -- - -- - <50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 --

QA

12/03/01 - - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.3 <2.5 --
———03/04/02 - = <S—<0S50—=0:50—=<0:50 <15 <25 -

9-0121 xIs/#386462 16 As of 03/04/02




Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results ' '
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 24, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc,

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-D = Total Petroleism Hydrocarbons as Diesel (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline TDS = Total Dissolved Solids
GWE = Groundwater Elevation B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
{msl) = Mean sea level T =Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

DTW = Depth to Water E = Ethylbenzene

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness X = Xylenes

SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

! Chromatogram pattern indicates a non-diesel mix.

* Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

4 Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon and weathered diesel.

Confirmation run,

ORC present in well,

Laboratory report indicates gasoline and unidentified hydrocarbons >10.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C10-C24.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.

Lahoratory report indicates diesel C9-C24 + unidentified hydrocarbons <C16.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quantitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested fuel.
Laboratory report indicates hydrocarbon pattern is present in the requested fuel quatitation range but does not resemble the pattern of the requested
fuel. The pattern more closely resembles that of a heavier hydrocarbon mix.
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Table 2
Dissolved Oxygen Concentrations
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Dakland, California

MW-1 06/24/00" 5.30 -
09/¢7/00" 4.02 -
: 12/05/00" 3.86 -
03/01/01" 3.04 -
: 06/04/01° 2.70 -
09/10/01"* 2.40 -
12/03/01" 0.70 -
03/04/02 1.10 -
!
I {mg/L) = Milligrams per liter

4 = Not Measured

r

ORC present in well.
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Table 3
Groundwater Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-0121
3026 Lakeshore Avenue
Qakland, California

MW-1

12/28/98 390,000 4,900 <1,000 <1,000
MW-3

12/28/98 980,000 4,500 390,000 <1,000
MW-4

12/28/98 670,000 3,500 6,800 <1,000
MW-5

12/28/98 480,000 15 51,000 <1,000
MW-6

12/28/98 2,400,000 810 110,000 <1,000
MWwW-7

12/28/98 350,000 12,000 79,600 <1,000
MW-§

12/28/98 1,100,000 45 87,000 <1,000
EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-0121 xls/#386462 19 As of 03/04/02




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measprements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chioride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected jusing Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assuran¢e/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all sampies are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document incl
sample identification, date and timg
signed and dated (including time ¢
beginning with the field personnel

A laboratory supplied trip blank a
samples, 5% trnip blanks are include
as the groundwater samples.

udes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
f transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
and ending with the laboratory personnel.

ccompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
d. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds

| As requested by Chevron Producty Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in

McKittrick, California.

N\California\forms\che vron-SOP.16/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ CHEVRON

FIELD DATA SHEET.

Facility?_ G - © 1% | Job#: _ ALY 6"
Address: O35 & Lak%}\ofl‘i ﬂ\’“x . Date: Z/'-//OL_«
City: O akl "\NS)— . (\A Sampler: <
Well 1D M-\ Well Condition: ol
Well Diameter QT‘)\ @ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
903 Thickness: iieet) (product/water): (Gallons}
r { r T
Total Depth L, Volume 2"=0.17 3"=0.38 "4 = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 4.55 ft. -
, ‘
“/'{U X VF 1 ﬁ'{X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: és %~ (qel)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: —PSposable Bailer >
Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sampie
Other: Other:
Starting Time: /-{Dg Weather Conditions: S .:m-m.»\aﬂlL
Sampling Time: /530 Water Color: - Clean Odor:__4 ¢3
Purging Flow Rate: 2'© _ apm, Sediment Description:
Did weil de-water? F¥12 If yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature %;(D.O. : ORP ."Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/ oF mg/L) {mV) ( }
/513 . 5.5" J.29 IZ?CE &2 ' 1.1 il
/518 19.0 3./ 3 Ge.
/523 2%.¢ 2.5 /3230 (ol ]
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#). - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
M- | %2 _ voa viaLg Y HCL .LANCASTER TPHIGI/btex/mtbe
A -\ LYl piRet v ~p y/4 pi4 TPu -
13 v
COMMENTS: ORL TN V_UQIL sool oAl weil Deprid
e - - .}
¥ 4 p—

8/07-tieMat.trm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON
Facility # 9-01%| Job#: L L% b4 N
Address: O3k kLo K%S‘\OQR Rus. Date: 3/dlo2
City: T o K | *3\{\49 . QJ'\ Sampler: 7L~
Well ID miJd ~ 24 Well Condition: o.le
Well Diameter @l ‘—)l in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: .@ tfeet} (product/water);
-~ .
Total Depth lo55 o Volumem 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4% = 0.66
Factor ( 6" = 1.50 12" = 5,80
Depth to Water S0\ ft. :
/ / - 5‘{ X VF 'l} =11 X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume: G'C’ ol .}
Purge (”m ™S Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipmepk’m
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Greb Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 4 ilD(- Weather Conditions: ngyfu/'l
Sampling Time: Y Water Color: ____- C«(oup.q Odor: If S
Purging Flow Rate: T apm. Sediment Description: J
Did well de-water? 20 H yes; Time: Volume: {gel}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - 'Alkalinity
(gal.) has/ oF {
,Jo% 28-0 1. 02 .ui&gcm oy mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
110 4.0 F-3te 259 (06.-7 "
/13 k-0 2-2o Lgto oY
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMFPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- " LABORATORY ANALYSES -
| - ZA 2 — voA yIALS | Y HCL " LANCASTER TPHIG)/bteximtbe
mMw -2k | 2 AMZEC ,{ np yid 74 TP -D
COMMENTS: Feolk ?ﬂL&gé{__@-r’pnl.
S/87-tiskdat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility?Z_S - O 1% | Job#:  _ 2¥LH 6

Address: > O & ko Km\s‘\ﬁfl*’\ ﬂﬂ"\ . Date: =2 /‘//ﬂz_

City: O o K '\pr- <A Sampler: 7
Well ID M)~ 34 Well Condition: o

Well Diameter ﬁ)/ ‘7[ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

, ,} 2 S/ Thickness: Z’ {teet) (product/water}: —Q
Total Depth - 1. Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Facior (VF) 6" =1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water g' ?¢ h

8 ‘ 3{ X VF » \:i’ =1 X 3 (case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: !’és {gal.}

—
Purge «——Disposable Bailer > Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipmem@
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other: _
Starting Time: s ‘ Weather Conditions: '{wvm‘:l :
Sampling Time: /330 Water Color: Hovom Qdor: O
— L . /
Purging Flow Rate: apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ~0 Hyes; Time: _______ Volume: {gal,}
Time Volume rH Conductivity Temperature DO, - ORP - Alkalinity
al, umhos/em oF (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
1320 }gg Tl #2371 (cf. 9
1322 %0 1-0% (120 (+£.3
7328 45 *-o3 1221 (-§

LABORATORY INF.ORMF:\TION

1

SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
MH- 3A 2 _vy Y HCL "LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
MW - ZA 2 X AMBES 1 pp Zy 7 TPH D

COMMENTS: ___72ok awd well Peprr.

8/97-freldat.trm




Client/ CHEVRON

WE

LL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

FdcilityZ_ 9 - C 1> | Job#: . b& )6
Address: SCH & Lo K‘L\S‘\OQR ﬂv"i . Date: S/¢fo2
City: Q a K \;-\1\69 . &A Sampler: 7¢-
Well ID MW ~ 44 Well Condition: o kb
Well Diameter ' / in Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
g Thickness: @ _Ueet] [product/water): 2 [Gallons)
Total Depth (82 Volume 2 =017 3" =038 g = 0,66 ‘
F 6" = 1.50 12" = 5,80
Depth 1o Water g, ﬂ 11, - actor (VF) 7
__?;_L X VF 1Y -\ s X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: "/-bflg';],]

Purge Sampling _

Equipment: Bailer Equipment: < Dispasable Bailer

Stack Bailer

Suction Pressure Bailer

Grundfos Grab Sample

Other: _ Other:
Starting Time: 133% Weather Conditions: S pny -

: 9 7 &
Sampling Time: 13 Water Color: Y liloyw Odor:__tfv 5
Pufging Flow Rate: @ Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? rM2 if yes; Time: Volume: {gal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
al.) pmhos/cm oF {mg/L}) (mWV) {ppm)
| /%¥0 e q.o 1.2 ' F
(243 3.0 o2 &2 l-¥
3¢ ¢.5 (o 49 Koy G- G
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE-~~. LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
[ MW-— +A 3 - VOA VIALS Y HCL - LANCASTER TPH{G)/btex/mtbe
MW - HA Z xAmMBoe | o g & yd TEH -5
N r
COMMENTS: __“7oele Zeral wie !l Degnt.
9/57-tisldat.rm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Client/ CHEVRON

Facility #_ 1 - © 1% | Job#: _ BAL Y6
Address: O3 & ko KQ\\S}\OQR Rvs. Date: 3/l
city: _ Okl s <A Sampler: 7L
Well ID M)~ Well Condition: .
Well Diameter @M_m. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
32.06 Thickness:. ﬁ _tfeet} (productiwater): Q— {Gallons)
Total Depth L Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ?. 2'(’ 1. :
er ?'.b{’ X VF _ {'} =_3.F x3 {case volume} = Estimated Purge Velume: ll! {gat.}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailg
Bailer
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundtos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: /Q/( Weather Conditions: G/(Pf-’&_-—;
Sampling Time: / CL?;Q Water Color: Clesn, Odeor: KO
Purging Flow Rate: 2o apm Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? A0 if yes; Time: Volume: iggl)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP - Alkalinity
(gal) umhos/cm F {mg/L) {mV) (ppm)
Jort » 2.13 Gl § gl
A, & e 2.0/ 1381 GG -¥.
/6y s o 5S¢ 13736 6.0
LABORATORY iNfORMA:TlON )
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES ~
M-S 2 A B o~ u v & 7 GO, - p
COMMENTS: Took rtl well Dep.

9/97-tieldnL.tem




Fa
A
Ci

Client/ CHEVRON

WE

cilityZ_ S - Ci1% |

.LL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

Hdress: Q)QBQ )\L\Km\ﬂ

MO

QR ﬂﬂ‘i . Date:

ty: QC\Kl“\‘\‘Q. N

ﬂmcegﬁ/c_

<=
Y e LN ’
3/‘1’/01_.
TC

Job#:

Sampler:

Tg

Depth to Water i N

welip MW~

ell Diameter

tal Depth

IF

Well Condition: AL ¢D DOEN_

Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

Thickness; {feet) (product/water): {Gallons)
Volume 2" =017 3" = 0.38 ‘4% = 0,66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80

urge
uipment:

Sampling
Equipment:

X 3 {case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: _______ (gal)

Disposablé Bailer
Bailer /
Pressyfe Bailer
Grab/Sample
Other:

S

Dig well de-wayer?

Sampling Time:
Purging Flow Ratg:

rting Time:

pH

Weather Concih?é : : /
Water Color: : Odor: /

Volume: / {gal)
D.O. ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(mg/L) (mV) {ppm)

- —~

a

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV.TYPE- "~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~
/ — YOA VIALS BCL / "LANCASTER TPHIGlIbtex%tbe
,
T M Car ST

/A&ML

9/97-fieldat.trm



Client/CHEVRON

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.

FacilityZ_9 - O 1% | Job#:  _ B¥LH 6N
Address: D OB & ke K%‘S‘\OQR 7{0‘% . Date: 3/5//472; '
City: O o K '*\f\& , Kr\ Sampler: 7Ll
wetip W - 3 Well Condition: 0.l
Well Diameter @l ‘7[ in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Y\-—fg Thickness: @’ tteet) _{productiwater); AT
Total Depth 1295 n Vohume 2 =017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
\.5D Facior (VF) 6" =1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water f1. -
12, t’-{{ XVF 1Y = 2'! X 3 lcase volume] = Estimated Purge Volume; (2,5/ {gal,)
Purge sable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack R
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 290 Weather Conditions: 5#'0’\!"1
Sampling Time: (25Y Water Color: __._- G/UW’-’! Oclor: SLEGHT
Purging Flow Rate: —— aom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? Vo if yes; Time: Volume: tgal)
Time Volume PH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP - ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/em oF {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
1243 2.0 128 UGy (ol 9
XA 4.0 1.1y 192 tole .4
1249 G aX i 1204 (ole-
LABORATORY |NFORMJ§TION _
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
M- 1~ 2 voa vrarg Y HCL . LANGASTER TPHIG/btex/mtbe
Mmw Y 2 RAMREe 4 pp v 27 “TPH-D
COMMENTS: S0k _zorid well _Dgp@/,

9/97-tieldar.tm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
| FIELD DATA SHEET.
Cljent/ CHEVRON
Facility22_ 9 - O 1> | Job#: _ 3L 6™
Address: OB o ko Ku}\oflﬁ ﬂﬂ‘i .+ Date: _5/9’/01
c‘ V: O o KA -=\[\¢9 , <A Sampler: 7L
weib MNW-§¢ Well Condition: Coole
well Dismeter @}_‘__ﬁ_m_ Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
{_ Thickness: @’ {feet) (product/water): 2’ (Gall
Tatal Depth _Z24ES w Volume 2°=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
! Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5,80
Dépth to Water ?(«%/ 1. |
/ ? '.? X VF _ 13’ = 2? X 3 (case volume} = Estimated Purge Volume; E-.S {qal.}
urge Sampling
Eilipmem': Bailer Equipment: ——Disposable Baler—,
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: . Other:
Starting Time: /841 Wesather Conditions: e
Sampling Time: o g7 Water Color: - Cloup? Odor: 2>
Purging Flow Rate: ~ Sediment Description:
Di¢d well de-water? A i yes; Time: Volume: igal )}
Time Yolume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP . Alkalinity
(gal.) hos/ -F (mg/L) ¢
L8 %o 2.1z iy (da B i " ppm)
I8/ 6.c _befe 1302 (plo- 2 N
/1852 §5~ LG 1 306 (ot ¢f
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE -..-:--‘-. LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
- g 2 _ voA viang Y HCL .LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbe
ME-S’ Z XAMBEPL 4 ny VA 2’7 TPH-D
COMMENTS: Tool  rprad  uell ;);fgz/.
S/97-tisldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility#2_ 9 -~ O 1% | Job#:  _ DR 6X
Address: D05 & Ko Kks}\OQR ﬂv"’s . Date: 2/Af0 7
City: DO KA -*\r\& , <A Sampler: T~

welip MW -9 Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter @L_m_ Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

/¢ " Thickness: Q {ieet] (product/water);
Total Depth - L” L Volume 2"=0.17 3" = 038 4% = 0.66
F 6" =150 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water 3. S( h e VP
124 (_a X VF 1Y - 2.0 x3icase volume) = Estimeted Purge Volume: __ (o &) igal)

Purge isposable Bailer Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 143 Weather Conditions: 5::.«007
Sampling Time: i Water Color; . Clovoy Gdor: >t <
Purging Flow Rate: ! opm, Sediment Description: I
Did well de-water? rO if yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP -"Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhosiem F (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
1432 o 226 120% L9
2430 q.o 3.4 1242 le-{
/Y40 G-0 F12 /22| 5.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV, TYPE-"-- LABORATORY ‘ANALYSES "
Mw-G 3 - voAvVIALY Y ACL "LANGASTER TPHG)btex/mtbe
Mw. § 2 XAmBEL “ NP # 7/ TFH-D
COMMENTS: Tool reral weil Pegr,

9/97-teldat.frm




i'i Wequaﬁtyisasabnce.

O 5 0 502 “‘OO 5 B -‘ Ana.lyse?ﬁ_equested

Facility #: 9-0121 Job #386462 Global D #T0600100328  Matrix _ Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
' rar: ' H = HC! T = Thiosulfate
Site Addres33026 LAKESHORE AVE, OAKLAND, CA a N= HNO:; B = NaOH
g $=H;80, O=0th
Chevron pPM:TOm Bauhs Lead Consultant:_Delta/G-R ® g 0 |2 : o :r
0 J e reporting neede
ConsutantOffice: _G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 | (£ &1 |2 I=| |3 Do opring resios
Consultant Prj. Mgr.Oeanna L. Harding {Deanna@grinc.com) E ZEI § I% 2 possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #:925-551-7555 Fax# _ 925-551-7899 5 (8|2 |2 = . 8021 MTBE Confirmation o
e o o D é = ) £ Confirm highest hit by 8.
Sampler; %@MEM % E E & § § § s |0 \ 1 Confirm all hits by 8260
Service Order #: [INon SAR: NI E 2 1= 21ETs ERES LTRun___oxy s on highest it
Date Time [ § 38 {=i8 @ r|zi& I § \ CIRun____ oxysonall hits
Sample ldentification Collected | Collected | & @2 16/F |5 IE [E IS S
o Wl | — 1% z| Xy Comments / Remarks
M- | [ 530 | X ¥ Sl Ae
Mw - 24 1l | X X[ 18| Adalx
Mw - 34 /36 | X X | s H-x
Mw - HA 1397 | X X ] XM XA
mp -§ 162l | X X SN KL
Mw - 3 15y X X SIAN* &
mw - § /5T 7( X ST AKX
mw - 9 15 | X X 1SN
7 N XA /\AA 2
Relinquished by: Date | Time i - Dat Time
Turnaround Time Requasted (TAT) (please circls) e L - 3 q/,,i 1330 VSZJ "‘32]
Pl P T 72 hour 48 hour mmr' i‘,l"i"’l 7{ ote, | Time R\é'iﬁi%dsf: Date | Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day ll:aﬂh‘:(‘. *—.-. M" v ‘// 2, 57’ 240 L 5 5-5»02 124D
Rejinquished by: Date Time | Received by Date Time
g;t;ul::'::age Options (please circle if required) y ‘ {/ . 3_.5-07_ , 56?) Lﬁr\“ (\OD\N/\L 3.. 5,07_
Type VI (Rax Data) [ij?::ﬂ_ o';ﬁﬂmme not neaded Relinquished by Commercial Carrer: & _ [ Recaivedby: E Oate | Time
Wl.P (RWQCB) upPs FedEx @ ?\ 1 }ﬁ‘\!\ -,\ ' F’j LW {ﬁ (/ 1] le%jf Ca;i?‘_‘
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt ] 0~ 1.5¢° Custody Seals Intact? l'(/ Y% No
Lancaster Laboratorles, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 3480 Rev. 7/30/01

Coples: White and yeflow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.



4 L ancaster Laboratories

' YWhere quality Is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road A S
Building L PO Box 6004 T T
San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 799110, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Wednesday, March 06,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020304 NA Water 3782545
MW-1-W-020304 Grab  Water 3782546
MW-2A-W-020304 Grab  Water 3782547
MW-3A-W-020304 Grab  Water 3782548
MW-4A-W-020304 Grab  Water 3782549
MW-5-W-020304 Grab  Water 3782550
MW-7-W-020304 Grab  Water ' 3782551
MW-8-W-020304 Grab  Water 3782552
MW-3-W-020304 Grab  Water 3782553
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 )

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Q’} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) §56-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

SL i':me&L

Lancaster Laboratories, finc.

M E M B E R 2425 New Holland Pike
I - PO Box 12425

F @ Lancasier, PA 17605-2425

#  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L

P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 799110. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Wednesday, March 06, 2002.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The MW-3A and MW-4A vials from Facility 90121 submitted for the BTEX/MTBE
and TPH-GRO analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of the analysis. Due to
the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory to
adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt.




> Lancaster Laboratories
V' Wherequality is a stience.
Page 1 of 1

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No., WW 3782545
Colllected:03/04/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/06/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:26 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Disdard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
DA-T—-020304 NA Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
i3026 LAKESHORE-OAKLAND T0&00100328 QA
As Received
' CAT As Received Method bilution
i No. Analysis Name CAS Numbear Result Detection Units Factor
: Limit
. 01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
| 01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50, ug/l 1
! The reported concentration of TPH-GRD does not include MTBE or other
, gasoline constituents eluting prior te the C& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time,

A site-specific MSD sample was hot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate prpcision and accuracy at a batch level.
i 08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
. 00716 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
. 00777 Toluene 108-88-3 ¥.D. N.50 ug/l 1
0078 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 B.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
£ 00779  Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
| 00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
; A site~specific MSD sample was hot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
! was performed to demonstrate prpcision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certifipation Ne. 2116
; Laboratory Chronicle
for Ul Analysis Dilution
Mo . Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
i01725 TFH-GRO - Waters M.| CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/0B/2002 05:31 Darvin L Martin 1
! Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {(8021) SW-846 80Z1B 1 03/08/2002 05:31 Darvin L Martin 1
‘01144 GC VOA Water Prep SWr846 5030B 1 03/08/2002 05:31 Darvin L Martin n.a
|
#=Laboratory MethodDetectiomakiimistexceededrarget detection limit
N.D.7Not déietied & & Bbotf? R ALY Fimit
: ; B IR toncaster Pa 176052421

wt  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-856-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




' }Lancaster L_aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3782546
Collected:03/04/2002 15:30 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/06/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:26 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rcad
Discard: 04/18/2002 Buiiding L PO Box 6004
MW-1-W-020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90121 Job# 3B6462 GRD
3026 LAKESHORE-OAKLAND TO&00100328 Mw-1
M13LA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Diluticon
No. Analysis Name : CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPE - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,700. 100, ug/l 5
According to the California LUFT Proteocol, the gquantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons] .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The ohserxrved sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
01729 TPH~GRQ - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,300. 2506. ug/l 5
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 120. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-B6-3 17. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 22. 0.50 ug/1 1
00772 Total Xylemnes 1330-20-7 9.0 1.5 ug/l 1
DO780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 110. 2.5 ug/l i

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California lab Certification No. 21186

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiomdamistiexeeededdarget detection limit
N.D.=Not detctidd & BoofPHHER Bole B Eimit
AN K Loncaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Lanc

Coll

$ubmitted 03/06/2002 09:30

Repos;
Pisc

aster Laboratories Sample No

rted: 03/18/2002 at 16:26
nrd: (4/18/2002

} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a sqjence.

WW 3782546

ected:03/04/2002 15:30 by TC

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Read
Building L PO Box 6004

MW-1+W-020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904

Facility# 90121  Job# 386462 GRD

202€| LAKESHORE-QAKLAND TO600100328 MW-1

M13L3

CAT Analysis Dilution

Wo. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factoxr

95553 TPH -~ DRQ CA LUFT (Waters} CA |LUFT biesel Range 1 03/14/2002 15:05 Tracy A Cole 5
Organics )

p1729 TPH-GRO — Waters N. |CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/08/2002 21:38 Linda C Pape 5
Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 8021B 1 03/08/2002 01:20 Darvin L Martin 1

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-H84f 5030B 1 03/08/2002 21:38 Linda C Pape n.a

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TFH by CA LUFT 1 03/07/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrous 1

#=Laboratory MethodDeteciﬁfﬁaEﬁiﬁi‘EﬁfEEéﬂédf
. 'l

ND=

Holland PikE i

Lancaster PA, 17605-2425
717-656-2300C Fax: 717-649

target detection limit
nit

[~

6-2681

2216 Rev. 3/11/00




alysis Report

; }Lancaster L aboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3782547
Cocllected:03/04/2002 14:16 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/06/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2A-W-020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 50121 Job#t 386462 GRD
3026 LAKESHCORE-GAKLAND T0600100328 MW-2A
MZALA
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TFH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,300. 50. ug/l 1
According to the Califernia LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
te that of our #2 fuel cil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbhons) .
The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel cil.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the preoject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters n.a. 630. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or cother
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene T1-43-2 5.4 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Teoluene 108-88-3 1.5 0.50 ug/1l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.9 0.50 ug/1 1
Q0778 Total Xylenes 1330~-20-7 2.3 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 7,000. 15. ug/1 50

L site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch lewvel.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetection &imitexetsdednarget detection limit
N.D.=Not déte8dd & & Bbogt IR R Ul E Eimit

IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
-  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2278 Rev. 8/11/00




Lancaster Laboratories
| é’» Where quality is a sgience.
Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3782547
tollected:03/04/2002 14:16 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submfitted: 03/06/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Repofted: 03/18/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discprd: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-2R-W-020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
i
Faciflity# 90121  Job# 386462 GRD
3026 LAKESHORE-OAKLAND TC6001D0328 MW-2A
M2ALA
CAT . Analysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial4 Date and Time Analyst Factor
D5553 TPH - DRD CA LUFT (Waters) CA|LUFT Diesel Range 1 03/13/2002 Q02:28 Devin M Lahr 1
: Organics
D1729  TPH-GRO - Waters N.|CA LUFT Gasaline 1 03/08/2002 10:19 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) SWr846 B8021B 1 03/08/2002 08:30 Linda C Pape 50
p8214 BTEX, MTBE (B021) SW1846 80218 1 02/0B/2002 10:19 Linda C Pape 1
D1146  GC VOA Water Prep SW1846 5030B 1 03/08/2002 08:30 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/07/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrous 1
i
|
q;qt=Lat oratory MethodDetectonsdifmitenrctmiteditarget detection limit
: of & TS R ABOrnE Cimit
DI oncoster P 176052425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




Where quality is a science.

€l> | ancaster Laboratories

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3782548
Collected:03/04/2002 13:30 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/06/2002 09:30 Chevreon Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L EO Box 6004
MW-3A-W-020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 LAKESHORE-OAKLAND TC600100328 MW-3A
M3ALA
As Received
CAT As Received HMethod Dilution
Ho. Analysis Name CaAS Mumber Rasult Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH ~ DRO CA LUFT (Waters}) n.a. B5. 50. ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydreocarbens) .
The chsexved sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
017292 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration ¢f TPH-GRC does neot include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The wial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 26. 2.5 ug/1 1

The vial submitted for volatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pR at the time ¢f sample
receipt.

#=Laboratory Methochtecﬁandaimi@me'B&diwget detection limit

N.D.=Not dé{] it oﬁgzaééegﬁ&?ﬂ?aé Eimit

L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Lancaster LLaboratories |
- {plancasterL:
| l Where qualty s a science.
Page 2 of 2

iLancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3782548
Collected:03/04/2002 13:30 By TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/06/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reparted: 03/18/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Disgard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box &004
MW-3A-W-020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-09%04
?Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3024 LAKESHORE-OAKLAND TO6001400328 MW-3A
M3ALA
I As Received
i CAT As Received Method Dilution
! No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
; Limit

A site-specific MSD sample was pot submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certifipgation No. 2116
: Laboratory Chronicle
ICAT Analysis Dilution
'No. Analysis Nams Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
‘05553 TPH - DRC CA LUFT (Waters) CAl LUFT Diesel Range 1 03/14/2002 14:20 Tracy A Cole i
' Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters W.| CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/0B/2002 14:32 Linda C Pape 1

Mefthod

f0821£ BTEX, MTBE {(8021) Sg[:BtiG 8021B 1 03/08/2002 14:32 Linda C Pape 1
0l1ide GC VOAR Water Prep SW-846 S5030B 1 03/08/2002 149:32 Linda C Pape n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPFH by CA LUFT 1 03/07/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrcus 1
i
|
?#ﬁLalboratory Melhochtecim’iiTﬁihi lanﬁtlféd"tﬁrget detection limit
: s BT ,-_- iy; mg imit
; ]L Lancaster, PA 17605-242
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




\ §  ,.;fi_i;_:’;?V O ._1;” ;.”
alysis Report
| p Lancaster Laboratories
r Wherequality is a science.
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample Mo. WW 3782549
Collected:03/04/2002 13:49 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/06/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-42-W-020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90121 Jobh# 386462 GRD
3026 LAKESHORE-CAKLAND T0600100328 MW-424
MAALA
As Received
CAT A Receiwved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Humber Result betection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) n.a. 2,400. 100. ug/l 5
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRQ - Waters N.d. 2,500. S0, ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile amalysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due te the. velatile nature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the preject. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range cof specifications.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 45, 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 6.8 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 21. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 9.5 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2,600. 6.0 ug/1l 20
The vial submitted for velatile analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not
#=Laboratory MethodDetectiondimitiexeeededarget detection limit
N.D =Not détcEicd oﬁgﬁgﬂ#ﬁ‘m}ﬁ‘flmlt
A lL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
ot 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev, 9/11/00




] -
| 4 }Lancaster | aboratories
| Y Where quallty is a science.
Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3782549
Collected:03/04/2002 13:49 by TC Account Number: 10905
S;ubmitted: 03/06/2002 05:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
MW-434-W-020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Faciljity# 50121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 [LAKESHORE-OAKLAND TO6001G0328 MW-42
M4ALA
; As Received
iCA'I‘ As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
' Limit
appropriate for the laboratory tp adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.
A site-specific MSD sample was npt submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate prefision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116&
§ Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Bnalysis Dilution
Ho. Analysis Nama Mathod Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 03/14/2002 15:28 Tracy A Cole 5
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/08/2002 10:55 Linda C Pape 1
! Method
QS214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 8021B 1 03/08/2002 07:54 Linda C Pape 20
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-p46 BO21B 1 03/08/2002 10:55 Linda C Pape 1
0;1146 GC VOA Water Prep sW-p46 S5030B 1 03/08/2002 07:54 Linda C Pape n.a.
Q7003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH| by CA LUFT 1 03/07/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrous 1
i
|
|
|
|
#—Lab bratory Methochtecﬁﬂﬁ%ﬁ%ni;‘t?rea%&éd get detection limit
: B ib;egﬁgoﬁd MEimi
Lancaste!, PA 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4[} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster laboratories Sample No. WW 3782550

Collected:03/04/2002 16:26 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/06/2002 09%9:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 1i6:27 6001 Bollinger Canyocn Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
MW-5-W-020304 Grab Water San Ramen CA 924583-0904
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 LAKESHORE-QOAKLAND T0600100328 MW-5
MS3LA
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS NHumber Result Detection Units
Limit
05553 TPH - DRQ CA LUFY (Waters) n.a. 78. 50. ug/1

According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C1l0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .

The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.

Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not. submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l
The reported concentration of TPH~GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE ({(8021)

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. . 0.50 ug/1l
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l
007792 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1l

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
wag performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Laboratory Chronicle

#=Laboratory MethodDetectionrdsimir eswetedadirarget detection limit

N.D.=Not ddtE 2 & EhofE AR HSUAMAE Cimit

] IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
ud  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page | of 2

Dilution
Factor

1

R R

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




ﬂ} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Page 2 of 2

Langaster Laboratories Sample Ng. WW 3782550
Collected: 03/04/2002 16:26 Hy TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/06/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Repgrted: 03/18/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Disgard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-5-W-020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0804
Facility$ 90121  Job% 386462 GRD
53026 LAKESHORE-OAKLAND T0600100328 MW-5
M53T,A
iCAT Analysis Dilution
No. Bnalysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH ~ DRO CA LUFT {Waters) CA| LUFT Diesel Range 1 03/13/2002 01:19 Devin M Lahr 1
Crganics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N.| CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/0B/2002 15:07 Linda C Pape 1

Method
0B214 BTEX, MTBE (8021; SW-846 8021B 1 03/08/2002 15:07 Linda C Pape 1
01144 GC VOR Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 03/08/2002 15:07 Linda C Pape n.a
107003 Extraction - DRC (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/07/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrous 1

ND—

Hol iand P| .

; mg imit
Lancaster PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Lalooratory MethodDetecl‘l?ﬁf“’Eﬁ?hiP'E‘?ié&ﬁﬂ’éd'térget detection limit

2216 Rev, 5/11/00



}Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample NHo. WW 3782551
Collected:03/04/2002 12:54 by TC Account Number: 10305
Submitted: 03/06/2002 (9:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18B/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-7-W-020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 LAKESHORE-QAKLAND T0e00100328 MW-7
M73LA
As Received
CAT ) As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis -Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
According to the Califernia LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of cur #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons).
Site-specific M3/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCUS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicon and accuracy at a batch level.
0172% TPH-GRO — Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 ETEX, MTBE {B021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Teluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes . 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
& site-specific M3D sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysie Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor

#—Labcrratory MethodDetecl‘a?mEEﬁhieﬁé&ﬂéd'target detection limit

ALY Eb ggﬁo?[‘ﬁ’}g imit

IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 747-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




‘Lan

¢aster Laboratories Sample Nq
.Collected:03/04/2002 12:54 k
.Subhitted: 03/06/2002 09:30
‘Repprted: 03/18/2002 at 16:27
‘Disgard: 04/18/2002
‘MR-F-W-020301 Grab
‘Faclityh 90121  Job# 386462
'3026 LAKESHORE-OAKLAND TO6003
iM73LA
05558 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CB
P On
i0172p  TPH-GRO - Waters N,
: Mg
0B21p BTEX, MTBE (8021)
0114p GC VOA Water Prep &l
*0700B Extraction - PRO (Waters) TH

# Laboralory McthodDetecﬁifﬁi‘ﬁhi *?{%Eﬁpt?éd
a2 1

: Bhodie dhe Besoring T

Lancaster, PA 17605-242]

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-

| ancaster |

_aboratories

4

Where qualityisa g

clence.

>, WW 3782551

vy TC

Water

GRD

00328 MwW-7

LUFT Diesel Range
ganics

CA LUFT Gasoline
thod

SW-846 B021B

-846 50308
H by CA LUFT

Thrget detection limit

imit
5
556-2681

Account Number:

Page 2 of 2

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bellinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-09504

03/12/2002
03/08/2002
03/08/2002

¢3/08/2002
03/07/2002

23

15:

15:
15:
16:

125

42

42
4z
30

Devin M Lahr
Linda C Pape
Linda C Pape

Linda C Pape
Elia R Botrous

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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4’} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3782552
Collected:03/04/2002 15:56 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/06/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-8-W~020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 90121 Job# 386462 GRD
3026 LAKESHORE-CAKLAND TO600100328 MW-B
MEB3LA
As Received
CAT As Received Methed Dilution
Ho. Analyeis Name CAS Wumber Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 82. 50. ug/1 1
according to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel o0il reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
The cobserved sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prier to the C6& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
2 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,
08214 BTEX, MTBE ({8021)
Q0776 Benzene 71-43-2 M.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 160-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California lab Certification Mo, 2116
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Landaster Laboratories Sample Ng. WW 3782552

Colliected:03/04/2002 15:56 hy TC Account Number: 10805
Submitted: 03/06/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Repdrted: 03/18/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bellinger Canyon Read
Disgard: 04/1B/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW-8-W-020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facillity# 90121  Job# 386462 GRD

302§ LAKESHORE~OAKLAND T06001/00328 MW-8

M8 31

ICAT Analysis

No. Analysis Name Metheod Trial# Date and Time Analyst
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)  CA|LUFT Diesel Range 1 03/12/2002 23:48 Devin M Lahr
: Organics

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N.|CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/08/2002 16:18 Linda C Pape
) Method

08214 BTEX, MTBE (80Z1) SW-846 BO21E 1 03/08/2002 16:18 Linda C Pape
01144 GC VOA Water Prep SWr-846 5030R 1 03/08/2002 16:18 Linda C Pape
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 03/07/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrous

Dilution
Factor
1

1

[N
]

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3782553
Collected:03/04/2002 14:45 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/06/2002 09:30 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:27 6001 Bollinger Canyon Read
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 6004
MW=-9-W-020304 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 20121 Job# 3B6462 | GRD
3026 LAKESHCRE-CAKLAND TOe00100328 MW-29
MO3LA
As Received )
CAT Az Received Mathod Dilution
No. Analyeis Name CAS Number Result Detecticn Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) 1n.4a. 3,700. 100, ug/l 5
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between Cl0 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The observed sample pattern is not typical of diesel/#2 fuel oil.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TEH-GRQO ~ Waters n.a. 4,400. 250. ug/l L
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gascline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8D21)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 17. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-86-3 N.D. # 5.0 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2.2 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6.4 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 78. 2.5 ug/l 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch Jlevel.

Due to the presence cf an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for toluene. The

presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116
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L?ncaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected:03/04/2002 14:45 by TC

Submi,

Reported: 03/18/2002 at 16:27

Disca
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Facil]
3026

M93LA

Ho.
05553

01729
08214

01146
07003
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tted: 03/06/2002 09:30

rd: 04/18/2002

W=-020304 Grab
ity# 90121 Job# 386462
LAKESHORE-OAKLAND TO60010

Analysis Name Meth

R & 5o R

- IL Lancaster PA 17605 2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-654-

}Lancaster |4

ence.

Water

0328 MwW-9

nod
TPH - DRC CA LUFT {Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range
Organics
TEH-GRO - Waters ¥N. (& LUFT Gasoline
Method
BTEX, MTBE (8021) S5W-846 8021B
GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-#46 5030B
Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH |by CA LUFT

prget detection limit

-

2681

WW 3782553

Laboratory Chrenicle

2216 Rew. 2/11/00
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Account Number: 10905

Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CAR 94583-09%04

Analysis Dilution
Trial# Date and Time hnalyst Factor

1 03/14/2002 15:51 Tracy A Cole 5
1 03/08/2002 22:15 Linda C Pape 5
1 0376872002 00:08 Darvin L Martin
1 Q370872002 22:15 Linda C Pape
1 03/07/2002 16:30 Elia R Botrous

—D e
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}Lancaster | aboratories

Where qua/fty s @ science.
ty Contrel Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 799110
Reported: 03/18/02 at 04:27 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Contxrol

Blank Blank Report 1Cs LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Resnlt MDL Units SREC SREC Limits REFD RFD Max
Batch number: (0206600032 Sample number (s): 3782546-3782553
TPH - DRO CA LUFT {(Waters) N.D. 50. ug/l 99 101 54-120 3 20
Batch number: 02066R02A Sample number(s}: 3782545-3782547,3782549, 3782553
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 97 g0-118 2 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1l 96 96 82-11% 0 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 6.5 ug/1 94 95 81-119 2 30
Total Xylenes ) N.D. 1.5 ug/l 96 97 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/l 85 87 79-127 2 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D. 50, ug/l 101 101 76-126 Q 30
Batch number: 02066A02B Sample number (s): 378254¢,3782548, 3782550-3782553
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 95 a7 80-118 2 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 96 96 82119 0 30
Ethylbenzene ) N.D 0.5 ug/l 94 a5 B1-319 2 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1 96 97 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.P 2.5 ug/l 85 87 79-127 2 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/l 101 101 76-126 0 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BEKG DUP DUFP Dup
RFD

Analysis Wame $REC 5REC Limits RED MA% Cone Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 02066AR024 Sample number(s}: 3782545-3782547,3782549, 3782553
Benzene 99 77-131
Toluene 100 80-128
Ethylbenzene 59 76-132
Total Xylenes 100 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 81 61-144
TPH-GRO - Waters 105 74-132
Batch number: 02066A02B Sample number(s): 3782546,3782548,3782550-3782553
Benzene 59 77-131
Toluene 100 BO-128
Ethylbenzene 99 76-132
Total Xylenes 100 716-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 81 ) 61-144
TPH~GRO - Waters 10% 74-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 02066000638
Orthoterphenyl

*- Ouiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2} The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
MEMBE R 2425 New Holland Pike
'-_ B PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 ’ 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality is a sciepce.
Quality Coptrol Summary

Client| Name: Chevron Products CompRny
Reported: 03/18/02 at 04:27 PM

Page 2 of 2

Group Number: 799110

Surrogate Quality Control

3782546 98
3782547 93
3782548 10% ‘!
3782549 92
3782550 98 E 4]" 082
3782551 51 ' 002
3782552 96
3782553 100
Blank 100
LCS 97
LCSD 101
]

Limits: 59-139

Analysip Mame: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch npmber: 02066A022

Trifluorctoluene-F Trifluoroteluene-P

3782545 98 102
3782546 103
3782547 104 103
3782549 387+ .91
3782553 109
Blank 95 103
LCB 107 100
LCSD 112 100
MS’ 106 99
Limits: 67-135 71-1B0

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch mumber: 02066A02B

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotcluene-P
3782544 102
3'7582548 93 101
37182550 93 103
3782551 94 104
3782552 95 102
3782553 108
Bliank 94 100
LCS 107 : 100
LCSD 112 100
MS 106 99
LiFits: 67-135 71-130
¥ Outsjde of specification

(1) The result for ene or both determinations was

(2) The

Lancaster Laboratories, Ingc
2425 New Holland Pike
ER

F PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656

MEMEB

r2681

less than five times the LOQ.
background result was more than four times the spike added.

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




